

No. 23-0502

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

TENNESSEE CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE,
et al.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

WILLIAM LEE, in his official capacity
as Governor of the State of Tennessee,
et al.,

Defendants-Petitioners.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STAY
PENDING APPEAL**

Charles K. Grant
Denmark J. Grant
BAKER, DONELSON, BEARMAN,
CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, PC
211 Commerce Street, Suite 800
Nashville, TN 37201
(615) 726-5600

Danielle M. Lang
Alice C.C. Huling
Ellen M. Boettcher
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200

Phil Telfeyan
EQUAL JUSTICE UNDER LAW
400 7th St. NW, Suite 602
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 505-2058

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING RELIEF	4
I. Defendants Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of their Appeal.....	5
A. This Court Is Unlikely to Grant Defendants’ Rule 23(f) Petition.....	5
B. The district court did not abuse its discretion in certifying the Plaintiff class.	7
1. The district court did not abuse its discretion in determining that Plaintiffs satisfied the commonality requirement in Rule 23(a)(2).	9
2. The district court did not abuse its discretion in determining that Plaintiffs satisfied the typicality requirement in Rule 23(a)(3).	12
3. The district court did not abuse its discretion in determining that Plaintiffs satisfied Rule 23(b)(2).	14
II. Defendants Suffer No Injury.	15
III. A Stay Would Cause Substantial Harm to Others and Would Not Serve the Public Interest.	19
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Baker v. Adams County/Ohio Valley School Board</i> , 310 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Barry v. Lyon</i> , 834 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Barry v. Corrigan</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 712 (E.D. Mich. 2015)	11
<i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Coleman v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 296 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Compound Property Management LLC v. Build Realty, Inc.</i> , No. 1:19-CV-133, 2023 WL 3004148 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 18, 2023)	4, 5, 16
<i>DL v. District of Columbia</i> , 713 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	11, 12
<i>Doster v. Kendall</i> , 54 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Gooch v. Life Investors Insurance Co. of America</i> , 672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Griffiths v. Ohio Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:09-CV-1011, 2010 WL 2774446 (N.D. Ohio July 12, 2010)	19
<i>Hospital Authority of Metropolitan Government of Nashville & Davidson County</i> , <i>Tenn. v. Momenta Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-01100, 2019 WL 5305506 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 21, 2019)	17
<i>In re Delta Air Lines</i> , 310 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 2002)	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Engine Interchange Litigation</i> , 594 F.2d 1106 (7 th Cir. 1979)	18
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 1:10 MD 2196, 2014 WL 12591692 (N.D. Ohio May 16, 2014)	17, 18
<i>In re Tivity Health, Inc.</i> , No. 22-0502, 2022 WL 17243323 (6th Cir. Nov. 21, 2022)	7
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Products Liability Litigation</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Michigan Coalition of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog</i> , 945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	3

Obama for America v. Husted, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)19

Ohio State Conference of NAACP v. Husted, 769 F.3d 385 (6th Cir. 2014).....3

Olden v. LaFarge Corp., 383 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2004)7

ProCraft Cabinetry, Inc. v. Sweet Home Kitchen & Bath, Inc., 343 F. Supp. 3d 734
(M.D. Tenn. 2018)16

Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)20

Romberio v. UnumProvident Corp., 385 Fed. App’x 423 (6th Cir. 2009).....13

SawariMedia, LLC v. Whitmer, 963 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2020).....3, 4

Tipton v. CSX Transportation, Inc., No. 3:15-CV-311-TAV-CCS,
2017 WL 4583248 (E.D. Tenn. Oct. 13, 2017)5, 16, 17

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)10

Wilson v. Gordon, 822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016)11

Regulations & Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-29-20310

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-29-20510
